

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

CRM(M) 163/2023 CrIM(404/2023

GHULAM NABI LONE AND ORS

...Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Mr. Hussain Rashid, Advocate

Vs

UT OF J&K AND ANR

...Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER

03.05.2023

The present petition has been filed by the petitioners for quashing the charge-sheet arising out of FIR No. 43/2022 under Sections 341,323,447,352 IPC on the ground that it was a counter blast to the FIR bearing 42/2022 registered at the instance of respondent No. 3. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the charge-sheet in the FIR No. 43/2022 is pending before the court of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Sopore, whereas the charge-sheet arising out of FIR bearing No. 42/2022 is pending before the court of District Mobile Magistrate, Sopore. Learned counsel further submits that the said FIR has been lodged against the petitioners just to harass them.

Notice in main as also in CM, returnable within a period of four weeks.

Requisite steps for service be taken within one week.

List on 16.06.2023.

In the meanwhile, proceedings before the learned trial court shall remain stay. Call for the scanned record from trial court.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

SRINAGAR

03.05.2023

ARIF