

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

CRM (M) No. 163/2023

CrIM No. 404/2023

Ghulam Nabi Lone & Ors.

... Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr Hussain Rashid, Advocate.

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and Anr.

... Respondent(s)

Through: -

Mr Jehangir Ahmad Dar, Government Advocate.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr Justice Rajnesh Oswal, Judge.

(ORDER)

26.02.2024

01. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents seeks some more time to file response. He shall do so by the next date of hearing positively, failing which the matter shall be considered on the basis of available record.

02. List on 25th of March, 2024.

03. At this stage, perusal of the impugned FIR reveals that the same has been registered at the instance of one Hilal Ahmad Lone S/o Abdul Rahim Lone R/o Wagub, Sopore. Therefore, he is arrayed as respondent No.3 in the present petition. Registry to update the index accordingly, and issue notice to the newly added respondent, to be served through SHO concerned.

04. Interim direction(s), if any subsisting as on date, shall continue to remain in operation till the next date of hearing before the Bench.

(Rajnesh Oswal)
Judge

SRINAGAR

February 26th, 2024

"TAHIR"